ACTAS Dermo-Sifiliograficas 116 (2025) T113-T117

F ACTAS
Dermo-Sifiliograficas

Full English text available at
www.actasdermo.org

1909
ACADEMIA ESPANOLA

DE
Y VENEREOLOGIA

CASE AND RESEARCH LETTER

[Translated article] Real-World L]
Experience of Secukinumab
Dose Optimization in

Moderate-to-Severe Psoriasis.
Retrospective, Single-Center

Series of 11-Patients

Experiencia en la practica clinica tras la
optimizacion de la dosis del secukinumab en
la psoriasis moderada-severa. Serie
retrospectiva de 11 casos

To the Editor,

Since the implementation of biological therapies for
the treatment of psoriasis, the therapeutic paradigm
has changed, especially since the approval of anti-IL-17
and anti-IL-23 targeted therapies, due to their greater
effectiveness.’?

The latest published expert consensuses consider new
therapeutic goals, differentiating between the optimal goal
and the clinically adequate goal,*® and propose absolute PASI
as the most useful measure, avoiding the use of relative PASI
due, mostly, to the high percentage of patients who cur-
rently achieve a PASI 0 response. In these patients, there is
also the possibility of dose optimization,* either by down-
titration or by increasing the time interval between doses.
This further individualizes treatment, improving the safety
and cost-effectiveness profile of these therapies, which are
considered to have a high economic impact. Up-titration is
also considered for patients with an insufficient response.

On the other hand, there is disagreement about the
appropriate time to perform dose optimization, both in the
published literature and in the routine clinical practice. A
Delphi Consensus’ was published, proposing the ideal time
for treatment optimization when the patient has reached
> 6 months of treatment and > 6 months of low disease
activity (PASI < 5 and/or PGA 0-2 and DLQI < 5), except for
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patients with concomitant psoriatic arthritis, in whom the
decision must be made along with a rheumatologist.

This consensus excluded new biological therapies target-
ing IL-17 and IL-23 due to the lack of existing evidence.
A clinical trial is being conducted on these treatments to
evaluate disease activity after down-titration.?

Secukinumab is a monoclonal antibody targeting IL-17A,
with an approved maintenance dose of 300 mg every 4 weeks
as per the technical data sheet.’

We conducted a retrospective, single-center observa-
tional study, reviewing all patients treated with secuk-
inumab at Hospital Universitario Doctor Peset, Valencia,
Spain from January 2015 through January 2023. Patients
who received an optimized dose were included in the study,
with the goal of reporting our clinical experience after dose
optimization.

Dose optimization was performed in patients who
achieved a PASI 0 and maintained it for, at least, 52 weeks
from the start of treatment, with no fluctuations in disease
activity during recent follow-up visits.

Initial demographic characteristics and disease severity
indices from the index visit, including PASI, Body Surface
Area (BSA), and Dermatology Life Quality Index (DLQI), were
recorded. The progression of disease severity—as measured
by PASI—was evaluated at the start of secukinumab at the
usual dose, 8, 16, 24, and 52 weeks after starting therapy,
when transitioning to the optimized dose, and 16, 24, and
52 weeks after optimization.

The criterion for successful optimization was based on
Llamas-Velasco and Daudén’s* proposal in other biological
therapies and focused on the persistence of the optimized
treatment strategy 6 months after changing the dose.

A total of 86 patients who had received secukinumab
at our center were identified (63 are still on active treat-
ment), 12 of whom received an optimized dose. One patient
was excluded from the study due to his participation in the
OPTIMISE trial.

The epidemiological characteristics, severity, and follow-
up times are shown in Tables 1 and 2.

The optimized dose received in each case and the clinical
progression of PASI before and during dose optimization are
shown in Table 3.

In our series, 2 patients have not yet completed 52 weeks
of follow-up after optimization. All patients achieved thera-
peutic success with dose optimization based on the proposed
criterion.
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Demographic and clinical characteristics at the index visit and at the start of secukinumab with approved dosing.

Case Sex
1 M
2 M
3 F
4 M
5 M
6 M
7 M
8 M
9 M
10 F
11 F

Age
(years)

43

54

49

VAl

77

49

56
54

M1

75

55

BMI

24.8

23.4

30.8

25.9

30.4

32

15.5

31.1

24.7

30

23.1

Comorbidities

None

HBYV, liver
steatosis,
hepatocarcinoma,
smoker

Smoker,
hypothyroidism

T1DM, HTN,
dyslipidemia, LTI,
liver steatosis
HTN,
dyslipidemia,
megaloblastic
anemia

HTN,
dyslipidemia, liver
steatosis, AMI
Psoriatic arthritis

None

None

HTN

LTI, anxiety

PASI index
visit

11.2

1.7

20.1

8.6

6.9

8.7

10.8

12.4

7.1

10.1

3.8

BSA index
visit

13

15

20

18

10

22

26

21

10

16

2

DLQI index

visit

12

10

15

19

10

12

16

Psoriasis
type/Special
locations

Plaque/Scalp
Plaque,
PPP/Scalp

Plaque/No
special
locations
Plaque/
Genital

Plaque/Nail

Plaque/Nail

Plaque/Scalp,
nail
Plaque/Scalp

Plaque/Scalp,
Nail

Plaque/Scalp

Plaque/Scalp

Previous
treatments

Apremilast, UVB
Phototherapy

UVB Phototherapy,
Acitretin,
Apremilast

None

MTX, UVB
Phototherapy

UVB Phototherapy,
MTX

MTX, UVB
Phototherapy

MTX

MTX, UVA
Phototherapy

UVB phototherapy,
acitretin, MTX,
apremilast

UVA & UVB
Phototherapy
MTX, apremilast

PASI at start of
secukinumab with
approved dose

7.4

12.3

20.3

10.8

10.2

10.5

9.2

12.3

3.8

BSA: Body Surface Area; DLQI: Dermatology Life Quality Index; T1DM: type 1 diabetes mellitus; F: female; HBV: hepatitis B virus; M: male; MTX: methotrexate; PASI: Psoriasis Area and
Severity Index; PPP: palmoplantar pustular psoriasis; UVA: ultraviolet A; UVB: ultraviolet B; LTI: latent tuberculosis infection; HTN: hypertension; AMI: acute myocardial infarction.
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Mean follow-up time and maintenance of optimized dose, and mean severity indices at the index visit, and mean PASI

before starting secukinumab (n=11).

Mean follow-up time

Number of patients with different optimization strategies:
300mg every 5 weeks
300 mg every 6 weeks
150 mg every 4 weeks

90.54 months [43-126]

*The only patient optimized to 150 mg every 4 weeks had an extremely low BMI of 15.8

Mean time maintaining the optimized dose
Mean BMI

Mean BSA at the index visit

Mean PASI at the index visit

Mean DLQI at the index visit

Mean PASI at the start of secukinumab

22.6 months [6-46]
26.5

15.7

10.1

11.45

11.2

BSA: Body Surface Area; DLQI: Dermatology Life Quality Index; BMI: body mass index; PASI: Psoriasis Area Severity Index.

Reports from the routine clinical practice on dose opti-
mization with anti-TNF drugs and ustekinumab*® confirm
the effectiveness of these dosing strategies. It is neces-
sary to carefully select candidates, considering variables
such as disease duration, prior persistence with the same
biological therapy, the presence of psoriatic arthritis, body
mass index (BMI), or previous use of other biological thera-
pies.

Recently, the OPTIMISE trial evaluated the safety and effi-
cacy profile of different doses of secukinumab during the
maintenance phase to demonstrate that these doses were
not inferior to the recommended dose. In this study, a worse
response was observed in patients on secukinumab 300 mg
every 6 weeks (assessed by PASI 90) at week 52."°

These results contrast with our clinical experience.
Except for 1 case that maintained a mean PASI of 1.9 within
the first 52 weeks after optimization, all patients maintained
not only a relative PASI 90 response but a PASI 0 response.

The mean BMI in both populations was similar (26.5 in
our series, 28.5 in the OPTIMISE trial), and both series only
included patients naive to biological therapy.

Although the populations differ in the mean initial PASI
value—higher in the OPTIMISE study—this is a common find-
ing when comparing clinical trial populations with those
from the routine clinical practice.

As a distinguishing factor, in our series, all patients main-
tained a complete treatment response for, at least, 52
weeks, unlike the OPTIMISE trial, which considered dose
optimization at 24 weeks in patients with a PASI 90 response.
The choice of stricter disease control criteria, both in terms
of prior drug exposure time—a minimum of 52 instead of 24
weeks—and clinical efficacy—PASI 0 instead of relative PASI
90—may be key in explaining the differences observed in the
response following optimization.

In conclusion, in our experience, dose optimization of
secukinumab in patients with persistent complete clear-
ance after, at least, 52 weeks after starting treatment is a
good dosing alternative, as we achieved a maintained PASI 0
response in 10 out of 11 patients from our series for, at least,
6 months. These selected patients had a BMI between 25
and 30, were naive to biological therapy, and down-titration
also improved the cost-effectiveness ratio of secukinumab
treatment.

Larger sample size studies are needed to determine
whether these variables are associated with statistically sig-
nificant good sustained responses after dose optimization.
Furthermore, comparative studies are needed to evaluate
whether the use of stricter optimization criteria, as in our
series, is associated with better responses after dose opti-
mization.

T115



9Ll

Clinical progression with secukinumab receiving approved maintenance dose per data sheet and optimized dose. The dose received by each patient is also described.

Case Dose received

o N O UM w

O

11

during
optimization

300 mg e5w

300 mg e5w

300 mg e5w for 1
year 300 mg ebw
for 5 months

300 mg e5w

300 mg ebw

300 mg e5w

150 mg e4w

300 mg ebw for 1
year 300 mg e5w
for 12 months
300 mg e5w

300 mg e5w for 6
months 300 mg
ebw for 40 months
300 mg ebw

PASI at the start of PASI at 8 PASI at

secukinumab with
approved dose

7.4
12.3
20.3

10.8
10.2
10.5
11.4
13.7

9.2
12.3

3.8

weeks

w=ro0O=>
o A

o

1.1

16 weeks

N o ooo - oo

o

0

PASI at
24 weeks

o O

O O o oo

o

0

PASI at
52 weeks

o o

O O o oo

o

0

Total time on
approved
dose (months)

12
24
36

30
14
26
29
47

27
24

14

E4w: every 4 weeks; ebw: every 5 weeks; e6bw: every 6 weeks; PASI: Psoriasis Area Severity Index; w: weeks.

PASI 16 weeks
after
optimization

0
0
0

O ooo

o

PASI 24 weeks
after
optimization

0
0
0

~ocoooo

o

PASI 52 weeks
after
optimization

0
0
0

wooo:

Total time on
optimized
dose (months)

12
13
12 +5

13
31
45
12 + 12

10
6 + 40

32
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