



Full English text available at www.actasdermo.org



CASE AND RESEARCH LETTER

[Translated article] Real-World Experience of Secukinumab Dose Optimization in Moderate-to-Severe Psoriasis. **Retrospective**, Single-Center Series of 11-Patients

Experiencia en la práctica clínica tras la optimización de la dosis del secukinumab en la psoriasis moderada-severa. Serie retrospectiva de 11 casos

To the Editor,

Since the implementation of biological therapies for the treatment of psoriasis, the therapeutic paradigm has changed, especially since the approval of anti-IL-17 and anti-IL-23 targeted therapies, due to their greater effectiveness.1,2

The latest published expert consensuses consider new therapeutic goals, differentiating between the optimal goal and the clinically adequate goal,³ and propose absolute PASI as the most useful measure, avoiding the use of relative PASI due, mostly, to the high percentage of patients who currently achieve a PASI 0 response. In these patients, there is also the possibility of dose optimization,⁴⁻⁶ either by downtitration or by increasing the time interval between doses. This further individualizes treatment, improving the safety and cost-effectiveness profile of these therapies, which are considered to have a high economic impact. Up-titration is also considered for patients with an insufficient response.

On the other hand, there is disagreement about the appropriate time to perform dose optimization, both in the published literature and in the routine clinical practice. A Delphi Consensus⁷ was published, proposing the ideal time for treatment optimization when the patient has reached > 6 months of treatment and > 6 months of low disease activity (PASI \leq 5 and/or PGA 0-2 and DLQI \leq 5), except for

DOI of original article: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ad.2023.08.021

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ad.2024.10.002

patients with concomitant psoriatic arthritis, in whom the decision must be made along with a rheumatologist.

This consensus excluded new biological therapies targeting IL-17 and IL-23 due to the lack of existing evidence. A clinical trial is being conducted on these treatments to evaluate disease activity after down-titration.⁸

Secukinumab is a monoclonal antibody targeting IL-17A, with an approved maintenance dose of 300 mg every 4 weeks as per the technical data sheet.⁹

We conducted a retrospective, single-center observational study, reviewing all patients treated with secukinumab at Hospital Universitario Doctor Peset, Valencia, Spain from January 2015 through January 2023. Patients who received an optimized dose were included in the study, with the goal of reporting our clinical experience after dose optimization.

Dose optimization was performed in patients who achieved a PASI 0 and maintained it for, at least, 52 weeks from the start of treatment, with no fluctuations in disease activity during recent follow-up visits.

Initial demographic characteristics and disease severity indices from the index visit, including PASI, Body Surface Area (BSA), and Dermatology Life Quality Index (DLQI), were recorded. The progression of disease severity-as measured by PASI-was evaluated at the start of secukinumab at the usual dose, 8, 16, 24, and 52 weeks after starting therapy, when transitioning to the optimized dose, and 16, 24, and 52 weeks after optimization.

The criterion for successful optimization was based on Llamas-Velasco and Daudén's⁴ proposal in other biological therapies and focused on the persistence of the optimized treatment strategy 6 months after changing the dose.

A total of 86 patients who had received secukinumab at our center were identified (63 are still on active treatment), 12 of whom received an optimized dose. One patient was excluded from the study due to his participation in the **OPTIMISE** trial.

The epidemiological characteristics, severity, and followup times are shown in Tables 1 and 2.

The optimized dose received in each case and the clinical progression of PASI before and during dose optimization are shown in Table 3.

In our series, 2 patients have not yet completed 52 weeks of follow-up after optimization. All patients achieved therapeutic success with dose optimization based on the proposed criterion.

0001-7310/© 2024 AEDV. Published by Elsevier España, S.L.U. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (http:// creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).

Case	Sex	Age (years)	BMI	Comorbidities	PASI index visit	BSA index visit	DLQI index visit	Psoriasis type/Special locations	Previous treatments	PASI at start of secukinumab with approved dose
1	Μ	43	24.8	None	11.2	13	12	Plaque/Scalp	Apremilast, UVB Phototherapy	7.4
2	Μ	54	23.4	HBV, liver steatosis, hepatocarcinoma, smoker	11.7	15	10	Plaque, PPP/Scalp	UVB Phototherapy, Acitretin, Apremilast	12.3
3	F	49	30.8	Smoker, hypothyroidism	20.1	20	15	Plaque/No special locations	None	20.3
4	Μ	71	25.9	T1DM, HTN, dyslipidemia, LTI, liver steatosis	8.6	18	7	Plaque/ Genital	MTX, UVB Phototherapy	10.8
5	Μ	77	30.4	HTN, dyslipidemia, megaloblastic anemia	6.9	10	8	Plaque/Nail	UVB Phototherapy, MTX	10.2
6	Μ	49	32	HTN, dyslipidemia, liver steatosis, AMI	8.7	22	19	Plaque/Nail	MTX, UVB Phototherapy	10.5
7	Μ	56	15.5	Psoriatic arthritis	10.8	26	10	Plaque/Scalp, nail	МТХ	11.4
8	Μ	54	31.1	None	12.4	21	12	Plaque/Scalp	MTX, UVA Phototherapy	13.7
9	Μ	41	24.7	None	7.1	10	9	Plaque/Scalp, Nail	UVB phototherapy, acitretin, MTX, apremilast	9.2
10	F	75	30	HTN	10.1	16	8	Plaque/Scalp	UVA & UVB Phototherapy	12.3
11	F	55	23.1	LTI, anxiety	3.8	2	16	Plaque/Scalp	MTX, apremilast	3.8

Table 1 Demographic and clinical characteristics at the index visit and at the start of secukinumab with approved dosing.

BSA: Body Surface Area; DLQI: Dermatology Life Quality Index; T1DM: type 1 diabetes mellitus; F: female; HBV: hepatitis B virus; M: male; MTX: methotrexate; PASI: Psoriasis Area and Severity Index; PPP: palmoplantar pustular psoriasis; UVA: ultraviolet A; UVB: ultraviolet B; LTI: latent tuberculosis infection; HTN: hypertension; AMI: acute myocardial infarction.

Mean follow-up time	90.54 months [43-126]
Number of patients with different optimization strategies:	
300 mg every 5 weeks	7
300 mg every 6 weeks	3
150 mg every 4 weeks	1
*The only patient optimized to 150 mg every 4 weeks had an extremely low BMI of 15.8	
Mean time maintaining the optimized dose	22.6 months [6-46]
Mean BMI	26.5
Mean BSA at the index visit	15.7
Mean PASI at the index visit	10.1
Mean DLQI at the index visit	11.45
Mean PASI at the start of secukinumab	11.2

Table 2Mean follow-up time and maintenance of optimized dose, and mean severity indices at the index visit, and mean PASIbefore starting secukinumab (n = 11).

BSA: Body Surface Area; DLQI: Dermatology Life Quality Index; BMI: body mass index; PASI: Psoriasis Area Severity Index.

Reports from the routine clinical practice on dose optimization with anti-TNF drugs and ustekinumab⁴⁻⁶ confirm the effectiveness of these dosing strategies. It is necessary to carefully select candidates, considering variables such as disease duration, prior persistence with the same biological therapy, the presence of psoriatic arthritis, body mass index (BMI), or previous use of other biological therapies.

Recently, the OPTIMISE trial evaluated the safety and efficacy profile of different doses of secukinumab during the maintenance phase to demonstrate that these doses were not inferior to the recommended dose. In this study, a worse response was observed in patients on secukinumab 300 mg every 6 weeks (assessed by PASI 90) at week 52.¹⁰

These results contrast with our clinical experience. Except for 1 case that maintained a mean PASI of 1.9 within the first 52 weeks after optimization, all patients maintained not only a relative PASI 90 response but a PASI 0 response.

The mean BMI in both populations was similar (26.5 in our series, 28.5 in the OPTIMISE trial), and both series only included patients naïve to biological therapy.

Although the populations differ in the mean initial PASI value—higher in the OPTIMISE study—this is a common finding when comparing clinical trial populations with those from the routine clinical practice. As a distinguishing factor, in our series, all patients maintained a complete treatment response for, at least, 52 weeks, unlike the OPTIMISE trial, which considered dose optimization at 24 weeks in patients with a PASI 90 response. The choice of stricter disease control criteria, both in terms of prior drug exposure time—a minimum of 52 instead of 24 weeks—and clinical efficacy—PASI 0 instead of relative PASI 90—may be key in explaining the differences observed in the response following optimization.

In conclusion, in our experience, dose optimization of secukinumab in patients with persistent complete clearance after, at least, 52 weeks after starting treatment is a good dosing alternative, as we achieved a maintained PASI 0 response in 10 out of 11 patients from our series for, at least, 6 months. These selected patients had a BMI between 25 and 30, were naïve to biological therapy, and down-titration also improved the cost-effectiveness ratio of secukinumab treatment.

Larger sample size studies are needed to determine whether these variables are associated with statistically significant good sustained responses after dose optimization. Furthermore, comparative studies are needed to evaluate whether the use of stricter optimization criteria, as in our series, is associated with better responses after dose optimization.

Case	Dose received during optimization	PASI at the start of secukinumab with approved dose	PASI at 8 weeks	PASI at 16 weeks	PASI at 24 weeks	PASI at 52 weeks	Total time on approved dose (months)	PASI 16 weeks after optimization	PASI 24 weeks after optimization	PASI 52 weeks after optimization	Total time on optimized dose (months)
1	300 mg e5w	7.4	0	0	0	0	12	0	0	0	12
2	300 mg e5w	12.3	1.3	0	0	0	24	0	0	0	13
3	300 mg e5w for 1 year 300 mg e6w for 5 months	20.3	7.2	1.5	0	0	36	0	0	0	12 + 5
4	300 mg e5w	10.8	1.7	0	0	0	30	0	0	-	6
5	300 mg e5w	10.2	0	0	0	0	14	0	0	0	13
6	300 mg e5w	10.5	0	0	0	0	26	0	0	0	31
7	150 mg e4w	11.4	1.4	0	0	0	29	0	0	0	45
8	300 mg e6w for 1 year 300 mg e5w for 12 months	13.7	3.6	2.2	0	0	47	1.3	1.3	3.2	12 + 12
9	300 mg e5w	9.2	0	0	0	0	27	0	0	-	10
10	300 mg e5w for 6 months 300 mg e6w for 40 months	12.3	0	0	0	0	24	0	0	0	6 + 40
11	300 mg e6w	3.8	1.1	0	0	0	14	0	0	0	32

Table 3 Clinical progression with secukinumab receiving approved maintenance dose per data sheet and optimized dose. The dose received by each patient is also described.

E4w: every 4 weeks; e5w: every 5 weeks; e6w: every 6 weeks; PASI: Psoriasis Area Severity Index; w: weeks.

Authors' contributions

All authors contributed intellectually to the manuscript, met the authorship criteria, and approved the manuscript final version.

Funding

None declared.

Conflicts of interest

None declared.

References

- Menter A, Strober BE, Kaplan DH, Kivelevitch D, Prater EF, Stoff B, et al. Joint AAD-NPF guidelines of care for the management and treatment of psoriasis with biologics. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2019;80:1029–72, http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/ j.jaad.2018.11.057.
- Campa M, Mansouri B, Warren R, Menter A. A Review of Biologic Therapies Targeting IL-23 and IL-17 for Use in Moderate-to-Severe Plaque Psoriasis. Dermatol Ther (Heidelb). 2016;6:1–12, http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s13555-015-0092-3.
- 3. Carrascosa JM, Puig L, Belinchón Romero I, Salgado Boquete L, Del Alcázar E, Andrés Lencina JJ, et al., Practical update of the Recommendations Published by the Psoriasis Group of the Spanish Academy of Dermatology and Venereology (GPS) on the Treatment of Psoriasis with Biologic Therapy. Part 1. Concepts and General Management of Psoriasis with Biologic Therapy. Actualización práctica de las recomendaciones del Grupo de Psoriasis de la Academia Española de Dermatología y Venereología (GPS) para el tratamiento de la psoriasis con terapia biológica. Parte 1. «Conceptos y manejo general de la psoriasis con terapia biológica». Actas Dermosifiliogr. 2022;113:261–77, http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ad.2021.10.003.
- Llamas-Velasco M, Daudén E. Reduced doses of biological therapies in psoriasis may increase efficiency without

decreasing drug survival. Dermatologic therapy. 2020;33:14134, http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/dth.14134.

- Baniandres O, Rodriguez-Soria VJ, Romero-Jimenez RM, Suárez R. Dose modification in biologic therapy for moderate to severe psoriasis: a descriptive analysis in a clinical practice setting. Actas DermoSifiliograficas. 2015;106:569–77, http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/J.AD. 2015.02.003.
- Carrascosa JM, Garcia-Doval I, Pérez-Zafrilla B, Carretero G, Vanaclocha F, Daudén E, et al., BIOBADADERM Study Group. Use of off-label doses is frequent in biologic therapy for moderate to severe psoriasis: A cross-sectional study in clinical practice. The Journal of dermatological treatment. 2015;26:502–6, http://dx.doi.org/10.3109/09546634.2015.1034070.
- van der Schoot LS, Baerveldt EM, van Enst WA, Menting SP, Seyger MMB, Wanders SL, et al. National consensus on biologic dose reduction in psoriasis: a modified eDelphi procedure. The Journal of dermatological treatment, 2154570. Advance online publication. 2022, http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/ 09546634.2022.2154570.
- Van der Schoot LS, van den Reek JMPA, Grine L, Schots L, Kievit W, Lambert JLW, et al. Dose reduction of the new generation biologics (IL-17 and IL-23 inhibitors) in psoriasis: study protocol for an international, pragmatic, multicenter, randomized, controlled, non-inferiority study-the BeNeBio study. Trials. 2021;22:707, http://dx.doi.org/10.1186/s13063-021-05681-z.
- 9. Cosentyx [prescribing information]. East Hanover, NJ: Novartis Pharmaceutical Corporation, 2017.
- Reich K, Puig L, Szepietowski JC, Paul C, Lacour JP, Tsianakas A, et al. Secukinumab dosing optimization in patients with moderate-to-severe plaque psoriasis: results from the randomized, open-label OPTIMISE study. Br J Dermatol. 2020;182:304–15, http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/bjd.18143.

Á. Aguado Vázquez*, F.J. Melgosa Ramos, C. Alonso Díez, A. Mateu Puchades

Servicio de Dermatología, Hospital Universitario Doctor Peset, Valencia, España

*Corresponding author. *E-mail address:* alvaroav1111@gmail.com (Á. Aguado Vázquez).